RESOLUTION 2018 – 23

ENCOURAGING SANTA TO VISIT ALL LOCAL CHILDREN TO SPREAD CHRISTMAS JOY, MAGIC, AND CHEER

WHEREAS, it is the intention of Santa to spread Christmas joy to all and to remind everyone of goodwill and selfless giving in the City of Mason and across the world; and

WHEREAS, families are encouraged to look for Santa in their neighborhoods on Saturday, December 15 as Santa will be making one last stop in Mason before heading back to the North Pole to help the elves prepare for Santa's journey on Christmas Eve; and

WHEREAS, Mason City Council is thankful to all of Santa's elves:

- Alabaster Snowfall in charge of the Naughty and Nice list
- Bushy Evergreen Santa's head toy maker and inventor
- Pepper Minstrix for protecting Santa's magical world
- Shinny Upatree oldest resident of the North Pole village and Santa's most trusted friend
- Sugarplum Mary for helping Mrs. Claus make all the sweet treats.
- Wunorse Openslae for taking care of all of Santa's reindeer.

WHEREAS, Mason City Council encourages Santa and his nine reindeer: led by Rudolph and his red nose then Dasher, Dancer, Prancer, Vixen, Comet, Cupid, Donner and Blitzen to return to Mason on December 24, 2018; and

WHEREAS, it is by the power of those who believe that Santa may visit and bless the City of Mason with Christmas joy and cheer and;

WHEREAS, Mason City Council wishes Santa and his reindeer a safe flight

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, numerous members acting thereto concurring:

- <u>Section 1.</u> That Santa should visit each and every household within the City of Mason corporate limits and beyond.
 - Section 2. That every Mason child has tried their very hardest to be good.
 - <u>Section 3.</u> That the Mason community continues to share the power to believe.
- <u>Section 4.</u> That as we celebrate the season we keep in mind those within our community that may be struggling, without family or are in need and provide a helping hand of kindness.
- <u>Section 5.</u> That this Resolution shall be in force and become effective from and after the earliest period allowed by law.
- NOW, THEREFORE, I, Victor Kidd, Mayor of Mason, Ohio, on behalf of Mason City Council, do hereby wish a Merry Christmas to all and to all a good night.

Passed this 10 th day of December, 2018.		
Attest:	Mayor Victor Kidd	
Lisa D. Ahr, Clerk of Council		